Council (WECC) and URE have entered into a Settlement Agreement to resolve all outstanding issues 
arising from WECC’s determination and findings of the violations of NERC Reliability Standards.  
According to the Settlement Agreement, URE neither admits nor denies the violations, but has agreed 
to the assessed penalty of one hundred sixty thousand dollars ($160,000), in addition to other 

1 Rules Concerning Certification of the Electric Reliability Organization; and Procedures for the Establishment, Approval, and 
Enforcement of Electric Reliability Standards (Order No.

[...]

conduct its next CVA on all Cyber Assets, EACM devices, and PACS pursuant to the standard. 

URE certified that its Mitigation Plan was completed, and WECC verified that URE had completed all 
mitigation activities. 

Regional Entity’s Basis for Penalty 

According to the Settlement Agreement, WECC has assessed a penalty of one hundred sixty thousand 
dollars ($160,000) for the referenced violations.  In reaching this determination, WECC considered the 
following factors:  

1. WECC considered URE’s compliance history as an aggravating factor in the penalty 
determination;  

2. URE had an internal compliance program at the time of the violations, which WECC considered